

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE,  
*et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEN CARSON, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 1:18-cv-1076-BAH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION FOR A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....3

I. The Fair Housing Act and the “Analysis of Impediments” Process.....3

II. The AFFH Rule and the Assessment of Fair Housing (AFH).....7

III. HUD’s January Suspension of the Requirement to Prepare an AFH and its May  
Suspension of the Assessment Tool.....11

ARGUMENT .....14

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....17

A. HUD Failed to Follow Required Notice-and-Comment Procedures. ....17

B. HUD’s Withdrawal of the Assessment Tool and Reversion to the AI Process Was  
Arbitrary, Capricious, and Contrary to Law .....21

1. HUD Failed to Adequately Explain Why Its Professed Concerns Justified Its  
Decision to Withdraw the AFH Assessment Tool.....22

2. HUD Ignored the Benefits of Ongoing Implementation of the AFFH Rule.....30

3. HUD’s Action Is Contrary to the Fair Housing Act .....32

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a  
Preliminary Injunction. ....35

A. HUD’s Action is Harming the Texas Plaintiffs .....35

B. HUD’s Action is Harming NFHA .....41

III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Support Plaintiffs’  
Request for Preliminary Relief. ....44

CONCLUSION.....45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bellevue Hosp. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 443 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>California v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	31
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	19
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Council of S. Mountains, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 653 F.2d 573 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Cresote Council v. Johnson</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2008).....	45
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	30
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19, 20
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Props., Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	41
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	30
<i>Forelaws on Bd. v. Johnson</i> , 643 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>Gulf Coast Mar. Supply, Inc. v. United States</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	45
<i>Heartland Hospital v. Shalala</i> , No. 95–951, slip op. (D.D.C. Jun. 15, 1998).....	28
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	27, 28
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	20
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 151 (D.D.C. 2014).....	22

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 21, 22

*N. Mariana Islands v. United States*, 686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....29

*NAACP v. Secretary of Hous. and Urban Dev.*, 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....3, 4

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA*, 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982) .....19

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., v. Abraham*, 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....19

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*, 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....40

*Open Cmty. All. v. Carson*, No. 17-2192 (BAH), 2017 WL 6558502 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2017).....19

*Otero v. New York City Hous. Auth.*, 484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973) .....33

*Patriot, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.*, 963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997) .....44

*Pub. Citizen v. Steed*, 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....19

*Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC*, 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....44

*R.I.L-R v. Johnson*, 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....44

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC*, 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22

*S. Co. Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*, 416 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....22

*Shannon v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.*, 436 F.2d 809, (3d Cir. 1970) .....4, 32, 33

*Sierra Club v. Jackson*, 833 F. Supp.2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012).....19

*Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....3

*Thompson v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.*, 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005) .....34

*U.S ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc., v. Westchester Cty.*, 495 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....6

*U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc., v. Westchester Cty.*, 668 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....44

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 553(c) .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 3608.....	33, 34, 35
42 U.S.C. § 3608(e)(5).....	1, 3, 15, 32
42 U.S.C. § 5302.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 5304(b)(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 5306.....	4
24 C.F.R. § 5.150 .....	17
24 C.F.R. § 5.152 .....	8, 9, 20
24 C.F.R. § 5.154(d) .....	8
24 C.F.R. § 5.154(d)(2).....	8
24 C.F.R. § 5.154(d)(3).....	8
24 C.F.R. § 5.154(d)(6).....	9
24 C.F.R. § 5.154(d)(7).....	9
24 C.F.R. § 5.158(a).....	9
24 C.F.R. § 5.160 .....	10, 12
24 C.F.R. § 5.160(a)(1).....	18
24 C.F.R. § 5.160(a)(2).....	21

24 C.F.R. § 5.160(b) .....18

24 C.F.R. § 5.162(a).....17, 23

24 C.F.R. § 5.162(b) .....17, 23

24 C.F.R. § 5.162(b)(1).....9

24 C.F.R. § 5.162(b)(1)(ii)(A) .....9

24 C.F.R. § 5.162(b)(2).....9

24 C.F.R. § 5.162(c).....17, 23

24 C.F.R. § 5.162(d) .....18

24 C.F.R. § 5.162(d)(1).....10

24 C.F.R. § 91.100(a).....9

24 C.F.R. § 91.100 (e)(1).....9

24 C.F.R. § 91.100(e)(3).....9

24 C.F.R. § 91.105(b)(4).....26

24 C.F.R. § 91.200-91.230.....4

24 C.F.R. § 91.230 .....12

24 C.F.R. § 91.225(a)(1).....5, 9

24 C.F.R. § 570.302 .....4, 12

**Regulations**

**Page(s)**

78 Fed. Reg. 43,710 .....3, 32, 34

78 Fed. Reg. 43,711 .....8

78 Fed. Reg. 43,712 .....3

80 Fed. Reg. 42,311 .....10

*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Local Government Assessment Tool – Information Collection Renewal: Solicitation of Comment 30-Day Notice Under Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 81 Fed. Reg. 57,601 (Aug. 23, 2016) .....21*

80 Fed. Reg. 42,311 .....23

80 Fed. Reg. 42,273 .....24, 45

80 Fed. Reg. 42,272 (July 16, 2015).....25

80 Fed. Reg. 42,351 (July 16, 2015).....25

80 Fed. Reg. 42,275 .....28, 32

80 Fed. Reg. 42,349 .....30

80 Fed. Reg. 42,438 .....32

80 Fed. Reg. 42,273 .....24, 45

*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Local Government Assessment Tool-Information Collection Renewal: Solicitation of Comment – 60-Day Notice Under Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, 81 Fed. Reg. 15,546 (Mar. 23, 2016).....20*

83 Fed. Reg. 23,925 .....24

83 Fed. Reg. 23,924 .....26, 29

83 Fed. Reg. 23,922 .....13, 14

83 Fed. Reg. 23,923 .....22, 23, 24

*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing (AFFH): Responsibility to Conduct Analysis of Impediments, 83 Fed. Reg. 23,927 (May 23, 2018) .....14, 20*

*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing: Withdrawal of Notice Extending the Deadline for Submission of Assessment of Fair Housing for Consolidated Plan Participants Withdrawal, 83 Fed. Reg. 23,928 (May 23, 2018).....13*

83 Fed. Reg. 683 (Jan. 5, 2018) .....11, 20

83 Fed. Reg. 684-85.....12

83 Fed. Reg. 684.....12

83 Fed. Reg. 685 .....13, 20

**Other Authorities**

**Page(s)**

*Advocates and Congressional Champions Secure Increased Funding for Affordable Housing in 2018*, National Low Income Housing Coalition (Mar. 22, 2018), <http://nlihc.org/article/advocates-and-congressional-champions-secure-increased-funding-affordable-housing-2018>. .....4

*Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Plan*, Mid-America Regional Council, <http://www.marc.org/Regional-Planning/Housing/Related-Projects/Affirmatively-Furthering-Fair-Housing-Assessment>.....25

City of Philadelphia and Philadelphia Housing Authority, *Assessment of Fair Housing* (Dec. 23, 2016), available at <http://www.phila.gov/dhcd/wp-content/uploads/2017/01/afh-2016-for-web.pdf>.....25

Government Accountability Office, GAO-10-905, *Housing and Community Grants: HUD Needs to Enhance Its Requirements and Oversight of Jurisdictions’ Fair Housing Plans* (2010), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/320/311065.pdf>. .....7

Letter from Katherine O’Regan, Faculty Director, NYU Furman Center (Mar. 6, 2018), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=HUD-2018-0001-0036> (Furman Center Letter) .....11

*The Future of Fair Housing: Report of the National Commission on Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity* 44 (2008), available at <http://www.naacpldf.org/files/publications/Future%20of%20Fair%20Housing.pdf> .....6

The Opportunity Agenda, *Reforming HUD’s Regulations to Affirmatively Further Fair Housing* 7 (2010), available at <https://opportunityagenda.org/sites/default/files/2017-03/2010.03ReformingHUDRegulations.pdf> (stating that “[a] range of housing experts, civil rights groups, and former HUD officials have documented the inadequacy of the current AI process,” and detailing that testimony). .....6

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Office of Policy Development and Research, *Analysis of Impediments Study* (2009) .....7
